

No. 24-470

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE R. GILBANK,
Petitioner,

v.

WOOD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

| | |
|--------------------------|--|
| MICHAEL T. RAUPP | JOSEPH S. DIEDRICH |
| CLAYTON T. BUCKNER | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP | MICHAEL KLEBANOV |
| 4801 Main St. Suite 1000 | HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP |
| Kansas City, MO 64112 | 1801 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Suite 1000 |
| AJ FABIANCZYK | Washington, DC 20006 |
| KIRSTEN A. ATANASOFF | joseph.diedrich @huschblackwell.com |
| ALYSSA M. LEROY | |
| HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP | TANNER M. COOK |
| 33 E. Main St. Suite 300 | HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP |
| Madison, WI 53703 | 8001 Forsyth Blvd. Suite 1500 St. Louis, MO 63105 |

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER | 1 |
| I. This case is an excellent vehicle..... | 2 |
| A. Respondents misunderstand the decision below. | 3 |
| B. Neither <i>Heck</i> nor any other “alternative ground” compromises the vehicle..... | 6 |
| II. The question presented is of continuing importance and warrants review now..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Behr v. Campbell</i> , 8 F.4th 1206 (11th Cir. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Bell v. Raoul</i> , 88 F.4th 1231 (7th Cir. 2023) | 7 |
| <i>Bernstein v. Bankert</i> , 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>Carradine v. Wisconsin</i> , No. 24-CV-1092-JPS, 2024 WL 4039889 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 4, 2024)..... | 11 |
| <i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2022) | 7 |
| <i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , 2 F.4th 82 (2d Cir. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>E. Gate-Logistics Park Chicago, LLC v. CenterPoint Properties Tr.</i> , No. 24-C-3742, 2024 WL 4265184 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2024) | 10 |
| <i>Efron v. Candelario</i> , 110 F.4th 1229 (11th Cir. 2024) | 10 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 2, 5, 6 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hadzi-Tanovic v. Johnson</i> , 62 F.4th 394 (7th Cir. 2023) | 11 |
| <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... | 2, 6 |
| <i>Hohenberg v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 68 F.4th 336 (6th Cir. 2023) | 9 |
| <i>Holt v. Holt</i> , No. 3:24-CV-01614-NJR, 2024 WL 5055040 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2024) | 11 |
| <i>Jackson v. Evans</i> , No. 23-CV-14590, 2024 WL 4252798 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2024) | 10 |
| <i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015)..... | 1, 3, 6, 8 |
| <i>Keith v. Off. of Sec. of State</i> , 24-CV-1015-JPS, 2024 WL 4119481 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 9, 2024)..... | 10 |
| <i>Martin v. Greenwood</i> , No. 24 CV 1421, 2024 WL 5168673 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2024) | 10 |
| <i>Motykie v. Motykie</i> , No. 23 CV 1779, 2024 WL 3984277 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2024)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Lancaster Grant Cnty. Child Support Agency</i> , No. 24-CV-180-WMC, 23-CV-755-WMC, 2024 WL 3924576 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 23, 2024)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)..... | 7 |

VanderKodde v. Mary Jane M. Elliott, P.C.,
951 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2020).....1, 9, 12

White v. Moran,
No. 24-CV-262-WMC, 2024 WL 4542461
(W.D. Wis. Oct. 22, 2024)10

Whitfield v. Spiller,
76 F.4th 698 (7th Cir. 2023)7

Other Authorities

Raphael Graybill, *The Rook That Would Be King: Rooker-Feldman Abstention Analysis After Saudi Basic*,
32 Yale J. on Reg. 591 (2015)11, 12

Richard M. Re, *Beyond the Marks Rule*,
132 Harv. L. Rev. 1942 (2019)5, 6
